Canal Winchester

Town Hall
10 North High Street
Canal Winchester, OH 43110

CANAL S~ iR
"WINCHESTER

Established 1528

Meeting Agenda

January 7, 2019
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING

ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING

Council Work Session

Mike Walker — Chair
Jill Amos
Will Bennett
Bob Clark
Mike Coolman
Bruce Jarvis
Patrick Lynch




Council Work Session Meeting Agenda January 7, 2019

Call To Order
Roll Call
Also In Attendance

Matt Peoples, Lucas Haire, Amanda Jackson

Request for Council Action

RES-19-001 A Resolution Indicating What Services The City Of Canal Winchester Will

Development Provide To 88.66% Acres Of Land, More Or Less, The Description And Map
Are Attached Hereto As Exhibits “A” And “B” For The Annexation Known
As The Alspach Annexation By Eugene Hollins, Agent For The Petitioners
(Resolution, Exhibits A B)

- Request to move to full Council

ORD-19-001 An Ordinance To Repeal Ordinance No. 17-056 And Amend The Adopted
Development Combined Development Fee Schedule (Ordinance)

- Request to move to full Council

ORD-19-002 An Ordinance To Amend The 2019 Appropriations Ordinance 18-040,
Finance Amendment #1 (Ordinance, Appropriations Amend Memo 1)

- Request to move to full Council
Reports

Matt Peoples -
Lucas Haire -
Amanda Jackson -

Items for Discussion
Old/New Business

. Adjournment




RESOLUTION NO. 19-001

A RESOLUTION INDICATING WHAT SERVICES THE CITY OF CANAL WINCHESTER WILL
PROVIDE TO 88.66+ ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, THE DESCRIPTION AND MAP ARE
ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBITS “A” AND “B” FOR THE ANNEXATION KNOWN AS THE
ALSPACH ANNEXATION BY EUGENE HOLLINS, AGENT FOR THE PETITIONERS

WHEREAS, Eugene Hollins, agent for the petitioners, has filed with the Franklin County
Commissioners for annexation of 88.66 acres of land, more or less, the description and map are
attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, and

WHEREAS, Eugene Hollins, as agent for the petitioners on December 27, 2018 delivered to the
Clerk of the Canal Winchester City Council the notice of his filing of the annexation petition with the
Board of County Commissioners of Franklin County and its clerk on December 26, 2018, and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code requires that within 20 days following the date the petition is
filed, the City Council shall, by resolution, adopt a statement as to what services, if any, the City will
provide and an approximate date by which it will provide them to the territory proposed for annexation,
upon annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANAL
WINCHESTER, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1: That upon annexation to the City of Canal Winchester of 88.66+ acres more or less as
delineated on the attached Exhibits A and B, the City will provide the following services by the
approximate date indicated as to each, provided all necessary lines, hydrants, and other apparatus are
installed by the property owner as required by the City and said services shall be provided under the
same conditions and same costs as they are provided to other residents in the City of Canal Winchester:

(a) Water - upon acceptance of annexation

(b) Sanitary Sewer - upon acceptance of annexation
(c) Refuse — upon acceptance of annexation

(d) Police — upon acceptance of annexation

(e) Road maintenance-upon acceptance of annexation

Section 2: That the Council of the City of Canal Winchester, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code
Section 709.023(D), hereby consents to the annexation.

Section 3: This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its
committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those
formal actions were in meetings open to the public, all in compliance with the law including Section

121.22 of the Revised Code.

Section 4: That the Clerk of Council shall prepare and furnish to the agent for the petitioners a
certified copy of this resolution and file with the Franklin County Board of County Commissioners on or
before 20 days from the filing of the annexation petition.



Section 5: That if the territory is annexed and becomes subject to zoning by the City of Canal
Winchester and the City permits uses in the annexed territory that the City determines are clearly
incompatible with the uses permitted under the current county or township zoning regulations in the
adjacent land remaining within the township from which the territory was annexed, the Council of the City
of Canal Winchester will require, in the zoning ordinance permitting the incompatible uses, the owner of
the annexed territory to provide a buffer separating the use of the annexed and the adjacent land
remaining within the township for purposes of this ordinance, buffer includes open space, landscaping,
fences, walls, and other structured elements; streets and street rights of way; and bicycle and pedestrian
paths and sidewalks.

Section 6: That this resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period
allowed by law.

DATE PASSED

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST
CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYOR

DATE APPROVED

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LAW DIRECTOR

| hereby certify that the ordinance as set forth above was published for a period of not less than
fifteen days after passage by the Council, by posting a copy thereof in not less than three (3) public places in
the municipal corporation, as determined by Council and as set forth in the Canal Winchester Charter.

Finance Director/Clerk of Council



—— K S Oy i RES-19-001 h

’“m///’// 1
4 < PARCEL 1y R
§ PN 181000156 .

LOCATION MAP

NO SCALE

RECEIWVED

GEC 26 203

Wt"”uﬁﬂ‘
Frarman Coang o -a oy, oviarbinad
37,044 AC. [ inbaton
INSTR. NO. 201811200132073 ~
PN, 010200322 ANYX - 3i-18
N SCALE: 1° = 250
\ 0 2% 500 750
=
® GRAPHIC SCALE

~TL
RECE,’ ED ANNEXANHON
PLAT .‘..1)!*3«(’9”!'? tN

GE‘C 26 208 ACCEPF AT
i ) LRI

CORNELL R ROBE {50

STATE OF OHO 3 g . 4 ]
HIGHWAY EASEMENT - PARCEL 60-LA 4 p ks p ]

on. B PG 174 . Y s ’ // ] Franktis County .—A,g..,,,\,.s FRANKLIN COUNTY 1N 5L

P o . - Coeaell R. Redxstaon., P L., P
} * 5)'-@’ m:ﬁl“lﬂ
LEGEND

Existing City of Cana! Winchester Corporation Ling  eweme —
Existing City of Columbus Corporation Line —_— e —

PN 181-000160
Proposed Clty of Canal Winch Corporation Line

Area to be Annexsd v,

This plat was propared by Bird + Bull, Inc. from the best avalloble Couwrt Houso
recoeds in November, 2018, and not from an sctual field survey.
.. This annexation doos not creato an porntod sroa of the ip
‘completaly surroundod by the tamtory proposed. for snnexation.
- Totl perimeter of annexation ia 0441 foet of which 2,852 foet i3 contiguous
« " with Clty of Cenal Wincheater resulting in 26.1% of perimetor contigulty.

-

SED ANNEX

; \"&an\cm\&:my\mm\am Road Annexation.dwg 12/05/2018

\do


ajackson
Text Box
RES-19-001
Exhibit A


RES-19-001
Exhibit B

ANNENATION — B —— RECEIVE
PLAT & DESCRIPTION RECEIVED )
ACCEPTABLE DEC 25
‘CORNELL R. ROBERTSON, P.E,, P.5. DEC 26 2018 2018
FRANKLIN COUNTY ENGINFER Franklin County iz Department Franklin Coumy Enginger
By ﬁ Date /2/}4/ f Franklin County, OH Cornell i€, Ruberison, P.L., P.S.
ANX -31-18

December 04, 2018
DESCRIPTION OF AN APPROXIMATE 88.66 ACRE TRACT

AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF BIXBY ROAD AND RAGER ROAD,
MADISON TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN CO., OHIO

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Madison, in the northeast quarter of Section
23, Township 11 North, Range 21 West, Congress Lands and being all or portions of the following five (5)
tracts of land, all of which having been conveyed to Willis M. Alspach, Trustee (25% Interest) and Joan A.
Alspach, Trustee (25% Interest), by deed of record in Instrument No. 201208090115353 and David
Benjamin Alspach (50% Interest), by deeds of record in Official Record 3195, Page C 17:

nhwWN -

a 14.385 acre tract of land, conveyed as Parcel Il,

a portion of a 16 acre tract of land, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 1,

a portion of an original 32 acre tract of land, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 2,
a portion of an original 32 acre tract of land, conveyed as Parcel 111, and

a portion of a 7.65 acre tract of Jand, conveyed as Parcel 1V,

all records referenced to the Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio, and bounded and described as

follows

Beginning at a point in the east line of said Section 23, in the west line of Section 24, in the south right-of-

way lin

e Bixby Road (variable width), in the east line of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel IlI,

in the west line of a 1.19 acre tract of land conveyed to Robert R. & Norma J. Bender, by deed of record in
Deed Book 3259, Page 502 and at the northwest corner of The City of Canal Winchester Corporation

Limits,
souther!
13 and

as approved by Ordinance No. 726 and recorded in Misc. Record 136, Page 285, said point being
ly an approximate distance of 30 feet from the common corner of Section 23, Section 24, Section
Section 14;

thence southerly along a portion of said west corporation line, along a portion of the common line between

Section

23 and Section 24, along a portion of the east line of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel

111, along the east line of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 2, along the east line of

16 acre

tract, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 1, along the east line of said 14.385 acre tract, along a portion

of the west line of said 1.19 acre tract, along the west line of a 2.783 acre tract of land conveyed, as Parcel
1V, to Willis M. Alspach, Trustee (25% Interest) and Joan A. Alspach, Trustee (25% Interest), by deed of
record in Instrument No. 201208090115353 and David Benjamin Alspach, by deed of record in Official

Record

3195, Page D 03 and along a portion of the west line of a 17.34 acre tract of land, conveyed as

Parcel II1, to Willis M. Alspach, Trustee (25% Interest) and Joan A. Alspach, Trustee (25% Interest), by
deed of record in Instrument No. 201208090115353 and David Benjamin Alspach, by deed of record in
Official Record 3195, Page D 03 an approximate distance of 2,652 feet to a point in the northeasterly
Limited Access right-of-way line of U.S. Route 33 ~ Southeast Expressway (250 feet in width) (FRA-33-
(26.21-30.13)), at the southeast corner of said 14.385 acre tract and at the northeast corner of a 20.6276

acre tra

ct of land conveyed to Drill’s Realty, by deed of record in Instrument No. 20011105255847, said

right-of-way being a perpetual Highway Easement conveyed, as Parcel 67-LA, to the State of Ohio, by
deed of record in Deed Book 2399, Page 206;

thence northwesterly along the southwesterly line of said 14.385 acre tract, along the northeasterly Limited

Access

right-of-way line of U.S. Royte 33 ~ Southeast Expressway and along a portion of the northeasterly

line of said 20.6276 acre tract an approximate distance of 1,920 feet to a point at the southeast corner of a

perpetu

al Highway Easement conveyed, as Parcel 66-LA, to the State of Ohio, by deed of record in Deed

Book 2370, Page 174;

thence

northerly crossing a portion of said 14.385 acre tract and along an east line of said Highway

Easement an approximate distance of 82 feet to an angle point in the easterly line of said Highway
Easement;

thence northerly crossing a portion of said 14.385 acre tract and along an casterly line of said Highway
Easement an approximate distance of 78 feet to a point at the north corner of said Highway Easement and
in the east right-of-way line of Rager Road 40 feet in width;

1
18-105/Bixby Road Annex


ajackson
Text Box
RES-19-001
Exhibit B


December 04, 2018

thence northerly crossing a portion of said 14.385 acre tract, crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract,
conveyed as Parcel 1, Tract No. 2, and along the east right-of-way line of Rager Road an approximate
distance of 376 feet to a point at the south corner of a 0.43 acre tract of land conveyed, as Parcel 66A-WD,
to the State of Ohio, by deed of record in Deed Book 2370, Page 459;

thence northerly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 2, and
along an easterly line of said 0.43 acre tract an approximate distance of 130 feet to a point at a corner of
said 0.43 acre tract;

thence northerly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 2, and
along an easterly line of said 0.43 acre tract an approximate distance of 100 feet to a point at a corner of
said 0.43 acre tract;

thence northerly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 2, and
along an easterly line of said 0.43 acre tract an approximate distance of 201 feet to a point at a corner of
said 0.43 acre tract;

thence northerly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel I, Tract No. 2, along
an easterly line of said 0.43 acre tract and crossing a portion of said 7.65 acre tract an approximate distance
of 178 feet to a point at the north corner of said 0.43 acre tract and in the east right-of-way line of Rager
Road;

thence northerly crossing a portion of said 7.65 acre tract and along the east right-of-way line of Rager
Road an approximate distance of 328 feet to a point in a north line of said 7.65 acre tract and in the south
line of a 1 acre tract of land conveyed to Teresa L. McCormick, by deed of record in Instrument No.
200909140133203;

thence easterly along a portion of a north line of said 7.65 acre tract and along a portion of the south line of
said | acre tract an approximate distance of 80 feet to a point at a common corner of said 7.65 acre tract
and said 1 acre tract;

thence northerly along a portion of a west line of said 7.65 acre tract and along a portion of the east line of
said 1 acre tract an approximate distance of 404 feet to a point in the south right-of-way line of Bixby Road;

thence easterly crossing a portion of said 7.65 acre tract and along the south right-of-way line of Bixby
Road an approximate distance of 332 feet to a point in an east line of said 7.65 acre tract and in the west
line of a 1.35 acre tract of land conveyed to L. Dean Jenkins, by deed of record in Instrument No.
201210250161756;

thence southerly along a portion of an east line of said 7.65 acre tract and along a portion of the west line
of said 1.35 acre tract an approximate distance of 406 feet to a point at a corner common to said 7.65 acre
tract and said 1.35 acre tract;

thence easterly along a northerly line of said 7.65 acre tract and along the south line of said 1.35 acre tract
an approximate distance of 135 feet to a point at a corner common to said 7.65 acre tract and said 1.35 acre
tract;

thence northerly along a portion of the east line of said 1.35 acre tract and crossing a portion of said original
32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel 111, an approximate distance of 396 feet to a point at the southwest corner
of a 0.780 acre tract of land conveyed, as Parcel 3-WD (FRA-TR229-1.890) for Bixby Road roadway
purposes, to the Franklin County Commissioners, by deed of record in Instrument No. 201507090092985;

thence easterly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel 11l along a south line
of said Parcel 3-WD and along the southerly right-of-way line of Bixby Road an approximate distance of
358 feet to a point;

thence easterly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel IiI, along a south line
of said Parcel 3-WD and along the southerly right-of-way line of Bixby Road an approximate distance of
176 feet to a point;

thence easterly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel HI, along a south line
of said Parcel 3-WD and along the southerly right-of-way line of Bixby Road an approximate distance of
107 feet to a point;

thence easterly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel I1I, along a south line
of said Parcel 3-WD and along the southerly right-of-way line of Bixby Road an approximate distance of
230 feet to a point at the southeast corner of said 0.780 acre tract (Parcel 3-WD) and in the west line of a
0.713 acre tract of land conveyed to Michael L. & Cassandra J. Sullivan, by deed of record in Instrument
No. 201310180177122;

18-105/Bixby Road Annex



December 04,2018
thence southerly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel 111, and along a portion
of the west line of said 0.713 acre tract an approximate distance of 199 feet to a point at the southwest
corner of said 0.713 acre tract;

thence easterly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel 111, and along the south
line of said 0.713 acre tract an approximate distance of 135 feet to a point at the southeast corner of said
0.713 acre tract;

thence northerly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel 111, and along a portion
of the east line of said 0.713 acre tract an approximate distance of 199 feet to a point in the south right-of-
way line of Bixby Road,

thence easterly crossing a portion of said original 32 acre tract, conveyed as Parcel Ill, and along the
southerly right-of-way line of Bixby Road an approximate distance of 240 feet to the place of beginning;

containing approximately 88.66 acres of land, more or less.

The above description was prepared by Kevin L. Baxter, Ohio Surveyor No. 7697, of C.F. Bird & R.J. Bull,
Inc., Consulting Engincers & Surveyors, Columbus, Ohio from best available Court House records, in
November, 2018. The above description was prepared for annexation purposes only and not intended for
transfer of real property.

R A

Kevin L. Baxter ~ Ohio Surveyor #7697

18-105/Bixby Road Annex



AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NO. 17-056 AND AMEND THE ADOPTED COMBINED

ORDINANCE NO. 19-001

DEVELOPMENT FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the adoption of Ordinance No. 44-08 combined the various development

fees of the municipality under one ordinance. Ordinance No. 44-08 was amended by Ordinances

28-11, 44-12, 44-13, and Ordinance 17-056; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 17-056 shall be repealed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANAL
WINCHESTER, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1.
This Combined Development Fee Schedule includes the following: Zoning, Building, Engineering

Review, Construction Inspection and Bonding Requirements, and Right of Way.

Copy of Subdivision Regulations

SECTION 2. ZONING FEES
21 Conditional Use
22
2.3 Copy of Zoning Code
24 Demolition Permit
2.5 Floodplain Permit
2.6

Moving a structure greater than 200 sq. ft.

$300,000.00

2.7 Park Fee (residential development only)

2.8

2.8.1

282

2.8.3

29

210

2.11

2111

211.2

Planned District, Preliminary Plan:
Less than 100 acres

100-500 acres

Greater than 500 acres

Planned District, Development Plan

Satellite Ground Station

$250.00
$35.00
$35.00
$25.00

$75.00 plus municipal
engineer fees

$60.00; plus proof of

liability insurance

$1,000.00 per lot or dwelling unit

$750.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00

$0.10 per sq. ft.
(maximum $2,500.00)

$25.00

School Facilities Fee - Land Dedication, or fair market value of the land per the

following formulas:
Single Family

Multi-Family (1 Bed)

0.03 acres per unit

0.01 acres per unit



2.11.3  Multi-Family (2 Bed) 0.015 acres per unit

2.11.4 Multi-Family (3 Bed) 0.03 acres per unit

212 Signs:

2.12.1  Monument Sign $50.00 for first 25 sq. ft., plus $1.00
for each additional sq. ft.; maximum
$250.00

2.12.2 Wall Sign $25.00 for first 25 sq. ft., plus $1.00
for each additional sq. ft.; maximum
$250.00

2.12.3 Temporary Sign $25.00

2.13 Site Development Plan:

2.13.1  Major $0.10 per sq. ft.; maximum fee of
$2,500.00 and minimum fee of $500.00

2.13.2 Minor $100.00
214 Street Tree Fund:

2.14.1 Downtown Area only (see Attachment 1)  $3.00 per linear foot of public street

frontage

2.14.2  All Other Areas $9.00 per lineal foot of public street
frontage

2.15 Subdivision:

2.15.1  Minor (Lot Split) $100.00

2.15.2 Preliminary Plan $250 plus $10.00 per lot

2.15.3 Final Plat $200 plus $10.00 per lot

2.16 Temporary Use/Special Event Permit $25.00 (Public entities shall be
exempt from this fee)

217 Tree Removal $25.00

2.18 Landscape Tree Fee in-lieu $300.00

of Planting

2.19 Variance:

2.19.1  Administrative Variance $50.00
2.19.2 Residential Variance $200.00
2.19.3 Non-residential Variance $250.00

2.20 Zoning Amendment:



2.20.1 Zoning Code (Text) Amendment $250.00

2.20.2 Zoning Map Amendment $250.00 for first acre
Plus $25.00 for each
additional acre;
maximum $500.00

2.21 Zoning Permit (Certificate of Zoning Compliance) $25.00

2.22 Photocopying $0.05 per 8%2 “ by 11” size
page after the first 20 pages

2.23 Transcript of meeting minutes of any $10.00 per page

Council, Commission, Board, Committee etc.

SECTION 3. BUILDING FEES.

3.1 Residential Plan Review

3.1.1 New Construction

A.  Single Family With or Without Attached Garage $300.00
B. Single Family Addition, More Then 1 Room $200.00
C. Twin Single With or Without Attached Garage

(per unit) $300.00
D. Multi-family & Townhouses (per unit) $300.00
F. Resubmittal of plans for review $65.00

3.1.2  Accessory Structures — Permit & Inspection Fees

A. 201 sq. ft. to 400 sq. ft. $100.00
B. Greater Than 400 sq. ft. $125.00
C. Decks Greater Than 200 Sq. Ft. $125.00

or Attached to the House

3.1.3 Remodeling

A. One Family to Two Family Conversion $200.00
B. Remodel — No Structural Change $50.00
C. Remodel — Structural Change $100.00
D. Resubmittal of plans for review $65.00
3.1.4 Residential Inspection Fees
A. Footer $60.00
B. Foundation $60.00
C. House Slab $60.00
D. Basement Slab $60.00
E. Garage Slab $60.00
F. Lower Level Slab $60.00
G. Crawl Cap $60.00
H. Framing $60.00
I.  Temporary Electric $60.00
J.  Underground Electric $60.00
K. Rough Electric $60.00



3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24
3.3

3.3.1

Electric Service
Final Electric
Rough HVAC
Rough Insulation
Final HYAC

Final Insulation
Gas Pressure Test
Radon

Re-Inspection
Thermal Ply Inspection
Drywall Nail Pattern Inspection
. ADA Sidewalk Inspection
Rough Roofing
Y. Final Roofing

XS<CHAOBOUVOZE

Non-Residential Plan Review

Plan Review
A. Structural

B. Mechanical

C. Electrical

D. Fire Suppression
E. Fire Detection

F. Minor Alteration

Non-Residential Inspection Fees
Structural

A

B. Mechanical
C. Electrical
D

E

F

Fire Suppression
Fire Detection
Re-Inspection

G. Special Inspection

$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00

$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00

$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$0 - $250.00

$.1050 per sq. ft.
$0.065 per sq. ft.
$0.065 per sq. ft.
$0.065 per sq. ft.
$0.065 per sq. ft.
$60.00

$60.00

H. Minor Alteration — Based on Residential Inspection Fees (3.1.4)

Old Town Area Under 5,000 sq. ft.

Change of Use/Occupancy
Other Building Fees

Certificates of Occupancy
A. Temporary Occupancy (Residential)

B. Temporary Occupancy (Non-Residential)

C. Final Occupancy

$300.00 flat fee
Plus Administrative
Fee

$75.00

$100.00

$350.00 plus a
bond equal

to twice the cost of
the remaining
improvements

$75.00



3.3.2

Administrative Fee

10.00% of Total

3.3.3 Replacement of Inspection Card $25.00

3.34 Recertification of Lost Plans $100.00

3.4 Penalty
Violation of Section 105.1 of the Residential Code of Double Fees
Ohio or the Ohio Building Code (building permit required)

**For After Hours Inspection Rates See Section 7
SECTION 4. CIVIL ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW.

4.1 Technical Review Group Plan Review Fees
(excluding Municipal Engineer fees)

411 Civil Engineering Plan Review
(includes 2 rounds of review) $1,000

4.1.2 Each additional round of plan review: $500

4.2 Municipal Engineer Plan Review Fees

4.2.1 Traffic Study Review (if applicable)

A. Traffic Access Study $750.00

B. Traffic Impact Study $3,500.00

C. Regional Traffic Study TBD

D. Additional Meetings $250.00 per meeting
(Note: 1 meeting included in base fee)

422 Civil Engineering Plan Review

A. Storm Water Management Report:

Area less than 5 acres $750.00

Area 5 acres or more $1,000.00
B. Utility Studies (water and sewer) TBD
C. Residential Development $150.00 per sheet
D. Non-Residential Development $100.00 per sheet
E. GIS Update $150.00

SECTION 5. BONDS, INSURANCE, AND INSPECTION FEES.

5.1 Performance Bond: 100% of the subdivider's/developer’s engineer’s detailed cost
estimate reviewed by the municipal engineer.

5.2 Maintenance Bond: Prior to the release of a performance bond, the
subdivider/developer shall present a maintenance bond equal to 5% of the value of
the public and private improvements required by the approved improvement plans
and the subdivision regulations.

5.3 Indemnity Insurance: A policy of indemnity insurance for personal liability and

property damage, in the amount of $1,000,000/$2,000,000, protecting the



54

5.4.1

5.5

5.5.1

Municipality against claims for damage to person or property resulting from or by
reason of the construction of the required improvements, shall be furnished to the
Municipality and maintained in force by the subdivider/developer.

Inspection Fees: Payment for inspection, monitoring and the testing of materials in
the amount of 7% % of the construction cost of the required improvements based on
the subdivider's/developer’s engineer’s detailed estimate of said improvements.

Any retainage of the inspection fee remaining at the completion of the construction
will be returned to the subdivider/developer. If the inspection, monitoring and testing
fees are anticipated to exceed the original retainage amount, the
subdivider/developer shall be required to deposit additional fees to the Municipality.

NPDES Inspection Fees: Payment of $300 per month multiplied by the number of
months of land disturbing activities set forth in the OEPA NPDES Phase Il Permit.

Re-Inspection Fee: A reinspection fee of $65.00 when notification is made to the
subdivider/developer for land disturbing activities found to be non-compliant.

SECTION 6. RIGHT-OF-WAY FEES.

To ensure adequate public compensation for monitoring compliance with municipal requirements
and protection of public property, the following right-of-way permit fees are hereby adopted. The
fees in Section 6 may be adjusted for inflation by the Mayor, however, not more than once per
calendar year.

6.1

6.2

6.2.1
6.2.2

6.3

6.3.1
6.3.2

6.4

6.5

Right-Of-Way Curb Cut $35.00

Right-Of-Way Cut for Private Utility Work
Single New Service line / tap:

Soft surface $50.00
Hard surface $250.00

Right-Of-Way Cut for Private Utility Work
Single Isolated Repair:

Soft surface $50.00
Hard surface $250.00
Relocation of utility main TBD based on project

schedule, location and impact
to public infrastructure

New construction of utility main TBD based on project
schedule, location and
impact to public
infrastructure

SECTION 7. AFTER HOURS INSPECTION.

Inspection fee for after normal workday hours or on the weekend for an inspection performed by
or for any municipal department shall be $150.00 for the first two (2) hours and $50.00 for each
hour thereafter.



SECTION 8. FEE WAIVERS

At the discretion of the Mayor any fee in the combined development fee schedule can be reduced or
waived as an incentive to attract business or to reuse vacant structures. To be considered for this
incentive the value of the proposed improvements will need to be in excess of $100,000 or the
building or portion of the building proposed for improvements will need to have been vacant for a
period of at least one year immediately preceding the proposed improvements.

SECTION 10. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period
allowed by law.

DATE PASSED

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST
CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYOR

DATE APPROVED

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LEGAL COUNCIL

| hereby certify that the ordinance as set forth above was published for a period of not
less than fifteen days after passage by the Council, by posting a copy thereof in not less than
three (3) public places in the municipal corporation, as determined by Council and as set forth in
the Canal Winchester Charter.

Finance Director/Clerk of Council



Attachment 1

Downtown Area Exempt from Off-Street Parking
Requirements and Charged 1/3 of the Street Tree Fund

—_——

—
. o

. R
-
-

\l

uuuuuuu




ORDINANCE NO. 18-002
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2019 APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE 18-040, AMENDMENT #1

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to proceed with activities of the City which require changes in
the appropriations to accommodate those activities;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANAL
WINCHESTER, OHIO:

Section 1: That the 2019 Annual Appropriations Ordinance be amended by appropriating
from the unappropriated monies of the BWC Grant Fund $763.75 to the Operating Expenses function; and

Section 2: That the 2019 Annual Appropriations Ordinance be amended by reducing the

original appropriated monies of the Capital Improvement Fund $27,475.72 in the Capital Outlay function;
and

Section 3: That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest
period allowed by law.

DATE PASSED

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST

CLERK OF COUNCIL

MAYOR

DATE APPROVED

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LEGAL COUNSEL

| hereby certify that the ordinance as set forth above was published for a period of not less than
fifteen days after passage by the Council, by posting a copy thereof in not less than three (3) public places
in the municipal corporation, as determined by Council and as set forth in the Canal Winchester Charter.

Finance Director/Clerk of Council



CANAL >y il
To:  Members of City Council fWINCI{EST\ER
-

Ex=tahlished 1828

From: Amanda Jackson, Finance Director

Date: January 4, 2019 MEMORANDUM

RE:  Appropriation Amendment #1

Appropriation Amendment #1 for the 2019 Appropriations serves to accomplish the following:
BWC Grant Fund — Appropriate $763.75 from the fund balance of $763.75 (as of 12/31/18)

- Remaining wellness grant funds that were not spent as of 12/31/18
Capital Improvement Fund — Reduce the original appropriations by $27,475.72.

- Original appropriations for this fund were $180,000.00. A purchase order was written against
this fund prior to the end of 2018 that now needs to be accounted for to ensure that the total
appropriations do not exceed the fund balance. This entry will accomplish this.

Please let me know if you have any questions.



	A. Call To Order
	B. Roll Call
	C. Also In Attendance
	 Matt Peoples, Lucas Haire, Amanda Jackson

	D. Request for Council Action
	 An Ordinance To Repeal Ordinance No. 17-056 And Am
	Ordinance

	 An Ordinance To Amend The 2019 Appropriations Ordi
	Ordinance
	Appropriations Amend Memo 1


	E. Reports
	 Matt Peoples - 
	 Lucas Haire -
	 Amanda Jackson - 
	Council Update Form


	F. Items for Discussion
	G. Old/New Business
	H. Adjournment



